



International One Metre World Championship 2013



11th to 19th Oct.2013

Organizing Authority

The International One Metre World Championship 2013 is organized by the Sdot Yam Sailing Club in association with the IOM NCA for Israel, as approved by the International One Metre Class Association and under the overall authority of ISAF, IRSA and IYA.

1. Venue

The International One Metre Class World Championship 2013 will be held at Sdot Yam Sailing Club, Israel

2. Rules

2.1 The event will be governed by the rules as defined by *The Racing Rules of Sailing* as changed by appendix E.

- 2.2 Including the following documents-
- The IOMICA Class Championship Rules,
- The International One Metre Class Rules,

• the IRSA Championship Regulations (http://www.radiosailing.org/document-files/racing/IRSA_Championship_Regulations_2013-01-01.pdf)

- The Equipment Rules of Sailing,
- Heat Management System 2007 (HMS) and
- Radio Sailing Addendum Q (Umpiring).
- 2.3 No national prescriptions will apply.
- 3. Eligibility

76 competitors will be accepted as per the class Championship Rules para.8.

The competition is open to International One Metre class boats selected by an IOM National Class Association in good standing with IOMICA and IRSA. The ISAF Regulations regarding eligibility apply with the additional requirements of the IOMICA Class Championship Regulations.

4. Registration

4.1 A valid IOM Class Certificate for each boat must be submitted on or before 19th July, 2013. An e-mail copy is acceptable; however the original must be made available at registration. Boats together with their measurement certificates shall be presented for registration and equipment inspection on 11-12th October 2013. The Race Committee may extend the time for registration and inspection if there is a valid reason to do so. No boat shall be eligible to race until it has been registered and has passed equipment inspection.

4.2 Eligible boat may enter by completing the entry form on this web site and sending it with the required fee

5. Fees

Required fees are EUR. 180.00 for the event +

EUR. 15.00 IOMICA / IRSA fees

Total EUR. 195.00(net excluding bank charges). Via bank transfer -

account name: AMUTAT RAHAF account number: 439220 branch #:438 iban: IL64-0204-3800-0000-0439-220 swiftcode: MIZBILIT

6. Schedule

15th June, 2013 Initial closing date for entries

29th June, 2013 Allocation of places

19th July, 2013 date for submission of IOM Class Certificates

11-12 October, 2013 Registration, Practice, Equipment Inspection

12th October, 2013 Opening ceremony

13-19th October racing days, except that the 16th October is a lay day. Maybe used if less than 3 races are completed until then. Racing days (09.00 until 16.30 hrs.).

19th October, 2013 prize giving ceremony (19.00hrs.)

7. The Sailing Instructions shall prevail in case of conflict with this Notice of Race, except where Rule 63.7 applies.

8. Umpires

8.1. ISAF International Umpires or International Judges or NU shall be appointed as umpires. National Judges and National Umpires may be appointed to assist.

8.2. Competitors will be required to undertake Observer duties.

8.3. An International Jury conforming to RRS Appendix N shall be appointed. appointed and the right of appeal is denied under RRS 70.5. Furthermore, the right to reopen is denied to the extent that a boat's transfer to subsequent heats is affected.

9. Scoring and Racing System

9.1 The Championship will be raced and scored under the Heat Management System (HMS).

Entries shall be limited to 76 boats.

9.2 Five completed races shall constitute the championship.

10. Liability

10.1 All those entering or taking part in this Championship do so at their own risk and responsibility. ISAF,IRSA (previously ISAF – RSD), the International One Metre International Class Association, the Sdot-Yam Sailing Club, ISR IOM NCA and any other parties involved in the organization of this event disclaim any and every responsibility whatsoever for loss, damage, injury or inconvenience

that might occur to persons and goods, both on the water and ashore as a consequence of entering or participating in the Championship covered by this Notice of Race.

10.2 At all times the responsibility for the safety of their boat and themselves including the decision to participate or continue shall rest with the competitor.By entering the event it is deemed that you accept these conditions.Competitors are advised to ensure that they have adequate personal insurance that provides cover for public liability and their possible injury in Israel.

11. Accommodation, Transport, etc

11. Appendix A, available on the event website, contains a list of accommodation packages and costs the list of social, food and transport packages and their costs available to competitors, partners, and supporters.

12. Event and Venue Information

12 Event information updates will be posted on the Web site for the IOM 2013 championship at -

www.iomwc2013.com